RESOLUTION 76 -2017
RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT NO. 4
ROUTE 45 PUMPING STATION IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, G. Helmer Construction Company, Inc. as the Contractor for the
Route 45 Pumping Station Improvements Project has submitted a payment épplications
for Final Payment No. 4 for work completed in the aggregate sum of Eight Thousand
Nine Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars and Seventy Cents ($8,985.70); and

WHERFEAS, the Borough Engineer has verified the as-built quantities and has
further recommended approval of the requested Final Payment No. 4 in the amount of
$8,985.70.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the
Borough of Woodbury Heights, with the Mayor concurring, that Final Payment No. 4 in
the aggregate sum of Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars and Seventy
Cents ($8,985.70) is hereby authorized for payment to the Contractor, G. Helmer
Construction Company, Inc., subject, however, to the following conditions:

1. Satisfaction of the conditions required by the Borough Engineer outlined in
correspondence dated August 3, 2017, incorporated herein by reference; and

o. The contractor submitting the requisite one (1) year Maintenance Bond in the
amount of $449,285.00 which shall be approved by the Borough Solicitor prior to

the release of the final payment.
BOROUGH OF WOODBURY HEIGHTS

E

ye ;
BY: 7. ,,,Y/u// A /f{fﬁ‘gf/"/i:’i?{h
RICHARD GAMBALE, COUNCIL PRESIDENT

ATTEST: e
/

Ny A v
“JANET PIZZ], B({R’.OUGH"CLE@K

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE Boroucn COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF WOODBURY HEIGHTS AT THE REGULAR MEETING HELD ON-AUGUST 16,2017,

JANET PIZ7Z1, BO(I(dUGH CLERK




Augist 3,2017

.~B0rough efWoodbury Helghts o

. 500 ElmAvenug .
. 'Woodbury Herghts New .Tersey 08097

T Attentlon J anet: P1zz1 Borough Clerk/Admlmstrator (Vta Ematl & Standard Man)

-Reference. i LFmal Paymeut No 4 S
.7 -» . Route-45 Pumping Station Improvements T
o Borough of Woodbury Helghts, Gloucester County, New Jersey
R Contractor' G. Helmer- Construcnon Company, Inc, PP S
. '_S&A Flle No WH-174 e D

i IDear Ms PIZZI

Please be adv1sed that all work for the above referenced pro e ect has been Completed as requtred per’- ;

L 'the Bld Speclﬁcatlons The: Contract was aWardedG Helmer Cofstruction Cor.npany, Inc: oferhamstown R
New Jersey in an amount 1ot Tg exceed $450,125,00. During the eonstructlon of the prOJect Change Order S
' ,No 1. was reeded fo* adJust thie ﬁnal as-buﬂt quantities- that wete necessary/not neeessary forsthe proper"_ 7

¥ . - ﬁna} revrsed Contract Amount IS $449 285: 00

! eompletlon of the Contract thaf resulted in an overall decrease ‘m the Contraet A.mount of $84O 00 The-‘: o

Enclosed please ﬁnd a copy of the request for payment dated July 27 2017 2§ prepared by G

.. Engineers ;* Planners o’ Surv‘eyor.s -

- {Helmer Construct;on Companya Ing: The- Contractor is. requestmg a ﬁnal payment in the amount of . .

N $8 985.70:

- ‘ ..‘payments Based upon the above, our: ofﬁce is recommendmg payment in the amount of $8 985. 70

" “Allof the above Items are shown on the attached spreadsheet entltled “Slckels & Assomates Inc - ‘
‘ Asbtult Quantmes Fmal Payment No: 4” dated August 2, 2017 “This reﬂects out recommendatlon for R

h payment

'Or1gmalContractAmount ..... ,.;-.).: ...... o : ..... R cavins $ 450 12500

Change Order No. 1 Amount ....i.eevciveperecesirerons ST OO ST ($840.00)

- Revised Contract AmMOUNt ......umerverene T PSP S R .. $499,285.00
. Cost of work completed and venﬁed to date ........ et et e .. $499,285.00 .
- Retainage (296) cineneiinisiioemeiinsessansiensnsns v ........ $0.00. .
S Amount Prevronsiy Pald.....;..l..\...‘....‘....‘; ..... ST VRSO VRO $4_40 299.30
' A Amount reeommended thls payment ....... rensertessresavetieennraaeesans bbassises inesneneanasraeees $8,985.7_0 :

Shemood Mews 833 Kings nghway .
Woodbury, New Jersey 08096-3110-
~ (856) 848-6800 FAX (856).848-8520
© www.sickelsassoc.com -

_— Our ofﬁce has rewewed the progress of Work eompleted and venﬁed the as—bu11t quantltles. : ,
r.‘ffrequested for payment The Contractor is requestnig payment fot the" retamage w1thhe1d from thé previous . - -




Page 2
AugustS 2017

Reference. Fmal Payment No 4 Sl
: o ""Route 45 Pumpmg Station Improvements S R KNP :
: '=_-‘:'._“Borough of Woodbury Heights, Gloucester County, New Jersey R
*-* . Confractor: G:Helmer Constructlon Company, Inc R N,
o J_S&A File No. WH 174 : . '

L f Contractor o have them subrmt fhe one (1) year Mamtenance Bond in the amount of $449 285 00. Upon,:
o rccmpt we will forward thé, ong:nal to. your ofﬁce and a copy to. the Borough Sohcxtor for rewew and
e _approval Thls ofﬁce "alse : : -

‘ ‘- MarkR Brunermer PE CME .
o Borough of Woodbury He1ghts En neer

i ”.x:-_Mayor,&_:Couneﬂ Members w/enclosure (v:a StandardMaﬂ) 4 Sy
' ﬁVlkkl Holmstrotn, Chlef Flnance Officer; w/enclosure (Via Emall&Stand‘ ¢ ’ait)__-" T e

: _':‘Paul Phieasant, Py lic Wdrks Supermtendent wfenclosure (Vl& Email Only) '
P Bnan Lozuke, Esqmre Borough Sohc]tor w/enclosure (Vin Exfail Only) ;

¥ George Helnier; Jr., G, Helmer Construction Company, Inc‘, w/enolosure {Vla Emml Only)
i‘:Dawd Roohe Slckels &Assooxates Inc W/enclosure S :

L F\?ROIEC’I‘&\Woodbury nghis\WH E74 (PS ]mpmvemenm)\Route 45\Chﬂnge Orders & Payments\Fmal PaymentNo -4 Aug -03- I’i docx




G. Helmer Consiruction Co., Inc.
1061 W. Malaga Rd., Willamstown, NJ 08094
Phone: [856) 629-3347 Fax: [856) 6290384

ghelmerconstuclion@comeost.net
Datet July 27, 2017

Client: Borough of Woodbury Helghis- Gloucester County
Project Name: Rf 45 Fumping Stalion Improvement Project

LMER
CONSTRUCTION

AEHIET

A Final Payment/Relainage

Demolition-Removal of all identified components within dry well and
above ground equipment and related components. {Price Complete,
1 [inPlace) LS| 1 [$11,500.00 ]$11,500.00 0.25 1 $11,500.00
Fumish and Install new NEWA 3R rated, duplex pump control panet ) '
and related components, conduit and wiring, with startup, testing and
2 |training. (Price Complete, In Place) LS 1 [$42,300.00 |$42,300.00 0.20 1 $42,300.00
Furnish and Install new diconnects and related companents, conduit
and wiring within dry welt and reconnect loads. (Price Complete, in
3 |Place) LS| 1 |$13,600.00 {$13,600.00 0.20 1 $13,600.00
4 |Provide bypass pumping. (Price Complete, In Place) LS| 1 [$35,400.00 |$35,400.00 1 1 $35400.00
5 |8" PVC, Sanilary Sewer Force Main (Price Complete, In Place) LF | 1,760{$60.00 $105,500.00 880 1,760 $105,600.00
6" HDPE, Sanitary Sewar-Directional Drilling . {Price '
4 |Complete, In Place) LF | 575 [$80.00 $46,000.00 575 $46,000.00
Force Maln Air Relief Valve w/Manhole (Price |
Complste, In Place) LS 1 1$9,800.00 |$9,800.00 1 1 $9,800.00
6" Plug Valve (Price Complete, In Place) UN|[ 2 |$1,500.00 [$3,000.00 3 $4,500.00
9 |Site Cleating and Grubbing LS| 1 [$8,000.00 |$8,000.00 1 $8,000.00
10 180l Erosion and Sediment Control Measures LS| 1 [%$6,000.00 }{%6,000.00 1 $6,000.00
11 1Hot Mix Asphait Milling 3" or Less (Roadway and Parking Area 8Y {2,310]%8.00 $18,480,00 2310 $16,480.00
Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick. (5
12 |& Where Direcled)} ~{s¥Y | ¥00 |$12.00 $8,400.00 700 $8,400.00
13 |Hof Mix Asphall, 9.5M64, Surface Course, 3" Thick (Roadway) TON 425 [$100.00 $42,500.00 510 $51,000.00
14 [Hot Mix Asphall, 9.5MB4, Surface Course, 2" Thick (Parking Lot) TOM 40 |$100.00 $4,000.00 40 $4,000.00
16 {Traffic Markings, Thermoplastic S5F | 245 |$6.00 $1,470.00 245 31 ,470.00
16 {Traffic Btripas, Long Life, Epoxy Resin 4" LF | 100 |$14.00 $1,400.00 100 $1,400.00
17 |Guide Sign, w/ Breakaway Supports SF | 15 |$50,00 $750.00 15 $750.00
18 jRegulatory & Warning Signs, w/Breakaway SF | 40 [$50.00 $2,000.00 40 $2,000.00
19 |[Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick SY | 40 |385.00 $3,400.00 40 40 $3,400.00
20 |Cencrete Vertical Curb LF | 115 [$60.00 $6,900.00 97 a7 $5,820.00
21 |Detectable Warning Surface (Insert) UN| 6 {$1,500.00 [$9,00000 6 6 $9,000,00
2o |Reconstruct Inlet, Type A, New Casting UN 1 {$1,000.00 ]%$1,000,00 1 1 $1,000.00
23 |Curb Pieca UN| 1 [$1,000.00 (%1,000,00 1 1 $1,000.00
24 |Bicycle Safe Grate UNT 1 [$1,500.00 [$1,500.00 1 1 $1,500.00
25 1Excavation, Test Pit (If & Where Directed) UN | 350 {$0.50 $175.00 $0.00
26 [Tree Removal, Under 8" Diameter (If & Where Directed) UN 3 |$1,300.00 ss,goo,do 30.00
a7 | Tree Removal, Gver 8” Dia. to 24" Dia. (If & Where Directed) UN | 4 [$1,400.00 [$5600.00 $0.00
28 | Tree Removal, Over 24" Dia. to 38" Dia. {if & Where Directed) UN 5 |[$2,600.00 |$12,500.00 $0.00
29 |Tree Removal, Over 36" Diameter {If & Whare Diracted) UN 3 [$3,000.00 |$9,000.00 $0.00
30 |Restorafion & Stablization of Earthen Areas SY [1,190{$5.00 $5,960.00 1180 1180 $5,950.00
a1 |Mainienance and Frotection of Traffic LS 1 {$10,000.00 |$10,000.00 1 $10,000.00
32 Pallce Traffic Direction (Owner's Allowance} 1 |$5.000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
a3 |Project Contingencey (Owners Allowance) 1 [$15,000.00 |$15,000.00 $0.00
Cantract Amount $450.125.00
Total Completed to Date Qriginal Contract Quandities $407,870.00
Total Change Qrder Amounts Explained in Exkibit #1, Approved $ 33.425.00
Tolal Additional Change Crders Approved % 7,590.00
Total Amount Left In Contract $  -B40.00
New Final Confract Amount $449,285.00
Lass Payments Previously Paid $440,299.30
Final Payment Due } 8.985.70

Page 1 of 1




Demaolition-Remaval Of All Identified Components Within Dry
1 Well & Above Ground Equipment & Related Components (Price 1 Ls 314,500,001 8 11,500.00 1|3 11,500.00
Complete, In Place)
Furnish & Instalt New NEMA 3R Rated, Steel, Duplex Pump
2 Control Panel & Related Components, Conduit & Wiring With i LS $42,300.00{ § 42,300.00 11% 42,300,00
Startup, Testing & Training (Price Complete, In Place)
Furnish & Install New Disconnects & Related Components,
3 jConduit & Wiring Within Dry Welt & Reconnect Loads (Price | 1 LS 313,600,001 3 13,600.00 118 13,600.00
Complete, In Place}
4 |Provide Bypass Pumping (Price Complete, In Place) 1 LS $35,400.00{ §  35,400.00 118 35,400.00
5 6" PVC, Sanitary Sewer Force Main (Price Complete, In Place) 1,760 LF $60.00] § 105,600.00 1,760 | § 105,600.00
6 :;' 11:11;;1)3, Sanitary Sewer-Directional Driiling (Price Complete, 575 LF $30.00| $  46,000.00 57518 46,000.00
7 Force Main Aér Relief Valve w/ MH (Price Complete, [n Place) 1 LS $9,800.00( 9,800.00 138 9,800.00
8 6" Plug' Valves (Price Complete, In Place) 3 UNIT $1,500.00] $ 4,560.00 3% 4,500.60
9 Site Clearing & Grubbing 1 LS $8,000.00] § 8,000.00 RE 8,000,00
10 [Soil Erosion & Sediment Control Measures 1 LS $6,000.00f § 6,000.00 118 6,000,00
11 {HMA Milling, 3" or Less (Roadway & Parking Area) 2,310 Y $8.001 §  18,480.00 2,310 § 18,480.00
12 |DGA Base C.(:urse, 6" Thick, (If & Where Directed) 700 SY $12.00| § 8,400.00 700 | § 8,400.00
13 |HMA, 9.5M64, Surface Course, 3" Thick {Roadway) 510 TON $10000( $  51,00000 510§ 51,000,006
14 [HMA, 9.5M64, Sudface Course, 2" Thick {Parking Lot) 40 TON $100.00| $ 4,000,060 40 | § 4,000,00
i5  |Traffic Markings, Thermoplastic 245 SF $6.00] § 1,470,060 2451 % 1,470.00
16 |Traffic Stripes, Long Life, Epoxy Resin, 4° 100 LF $14.00{ §  1,400.00 100 | § 1,400.00
17 {Guide Sign, w/Breakaway Supports 15 8F 850001 § 750.00 1518 750.00
18  iRepulatory & Waming Sign, w/Breakaway 40 SF $50.00f $ 2,000.00 4013 2,000.00
19 fConcrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick 40 8Y $85.00| 8 3,400.00 4018 3,400.00
20  |Concrele Vertical Curb 97 LE $60.00| §  5,820.00 97 | $ 5,820.00
21  [Detectable Waming Surface (Insert) 6 TUNIT £1,500.00| § 9,000,060 613 9,000,00
22 |Reconstruct Inlet, Type A, New Casting 1 UNIT $1,000.00{ $ 1,000.00 IR £,000.00
23 |Curb Piece 1 UNIT $1,000,00} § 1,860.00 118 1,000,00
24  |Bicycle Safe Grale 1 UNIT $1,500.00} $ 1,500.00 1{3% 1,500.00
25  |Excavation, Test Pit (If & Where Direcled) 350 [% 4 $0.501 3 175,00 ITEM DELETED
26 |Tree Removel, Under 8" Diameter (If & Where Directcd) 3 UNIT $1,300.00] § 3,900.00 ITEM DELETED
27  |Tree Removal, Over 8" To 24" Diameter (If & Where Directed) q UNIT $1,400.00( 5,600.00 ITEM DELETED
28 |Tree Removal, Over 24" To 36" Diameter (If & Where Directed) 1 UNIT $2,500.00| § 2,500.00 1(% 2,500,00
29  ITree Removal, Over 36" Diameter {f & Where Directed) 2 UNIT $3,000.00{ §  6,000.00 218 6,000,00
30 [Restoration & Stabilization of Earthen Areas 1,190 SY $5.00] 8 5,950.00 1,190 | § 5,950.00
31 |Maintenance & Protection of Traffic 1 LS $10,000.00f 3 10,000,00 ijs 10,000,00
32 |Police Traffic Direction (Owner's Allowance) 1 LS $5,00000| § 5,000.00 ITEM DELETED
33 |Project Contingency (Owners Allowance) 1 LS $15,000.00[ §  15,000.00 ITEM DELETED
Supplemental Iterns
S-1 |Concrete Removal @ Pump Station 1 LS $6,500,00{ 8 4,500.00 118 6,500.00
S-2  [Underground Service Conrnection/Conduit 1 LS $10,500.00 §  10,500.00 113 10,500.00
53 |Concrete Debrig-Goodwill Parking Lot 1 L8 $6,400.00] $ 6,400.00 11% 6,400.00
34 {Steel Plate-Gas Line Crossing-2 Locations 1 LS $500.00{ $ 500.00 118§ 500.00
5-5 |Addidional Sawentting-Water Main Conflict 1 LS $£950.00] § 950.00 118% 950.00
§-6 |Additional Valve Box 1 UNIT $75.00| § 75.00 113 7540
§-7  |increased Paving Design Thickness 1 LS $7,950.00| § 7,990.00 1|3 7,990.00
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 450,125.00
CHANGE ORDER NO, 1 AMOUNT 3 (840.00)
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT § 449,285.00
VALUE OF WORK COMPLETED $ 449,285.00
RETAINAGE (2%) $ -
ANMOUNT PREVIOUSLY PAID § 440,299.30
AMOUNT OF THIS PAYMENT ¥ 8,985.70

l 100% [Project Completion




